

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE OF NEBRASKA,
A FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RIYAZ KANJI
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.
201 South Main St.,
Ste. 1000
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400

CONLY J. SCHULTE
Counsel of Record
MONTEAU & PEEBLES, L.L.P.
12100 West Center Rd.,
Ste. 202
Omaha, NE 68144
(402) 333-4053

*Counsel for Respondent
Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Factual Background	2
C. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
A. The Petition Seeks Nothing More than Alleged Error Correction On An Issue Where the Holding Below Was Demonstrably Correct.....	13
B. The Court of Appeals' Application of the Johnson Act Did Not Create A Conflict in Au- thority	16
C. The Department's Inflated Claims of Impor- tance Do Not Warrant Issuance of the Writ.....	18
D. The Existence of the Petition in No. 03-762 Should Not Affect the Disposition of the Peti- tion In This Matter	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	3
<i>City of Roseville</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Diamond Game Enterprises, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 230 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska v. State of Nebraska</i> , 121 F.3d 427 (8th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	6
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. NIGC</i> , 327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003)	13, 19
<i>United States v. 103 Electronic Gambling Devices</i> , 223 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 813 (1998)	7
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 254 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe</i> , No. 8:96-367 (D. Neb. July 10, 1996 (unpublished))	7
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe</i> , 174 F.Supp.2d 1001 (D. Neb. 2001)	1
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe</i> , 324 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 475 F.2d 108 (9th Cir. 1973)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1171, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 14
25 U.S.C. § 2703	4
25 U.S.C. § 2706	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710	4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 2-1201, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 9-201, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 9-301, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 9-601, <i>et seq.</i>	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 9-801, <i>et seq.</i>	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sen. Rep. No. 100-446, reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071, at 3075 (Aug. 3, 1988)	15
REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 291.1	6
25 C.F.R. § 502.7	5, 9, 16
67 Fed. Reg. 41166 (2002)	9, 16
